Notwithstanding section 28-5240, SUBSECTION C, a violation of 44 
this section is a civil traffic violation. 45 

D.  The court shall impose: 1 
1.  On a driver who violates or fails to comply with an 2 

out-of-service order a civil penalty of: 3 
(a)  At least two thousand five hundred dollars $2,500 for an 4 

initial violation or failure. 5 
(b)  Five thousand dollars $5,000 for a subsequent violation or 6 

failure. 7 
2.  A civil penalty of at least two thousand seven hundred fifty 8 

dollars $2,750 and not more than twenty-five thousand dollars $25,000 on a 9 
motor carrier who THAT violates an out-of-service order or who THAT 10 
requires or permits ALLOWS a driver to violate or fail to comply with an 11 
out-of-service order. 12 

E.  In addition to other penalties prescribed by this chapter, if a 13